

No. 24-654

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID LESH,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CRIMINAL LAW PROFESSORS
ANDREA ROTH AND J.D. KING AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID B. OWENS
Counsel of Record
CIVIL RIGHTS AND JUSTICE CLINIC,
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF LAW
C/O LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
david@loevy.com

January 16, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 3

I. UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS,
CERTIORARI IS APPROPRIATE WHERE A
PRACTICE DENYING A FUNDAMENTAL
RIGHT CONTRADICTS CONSTITTUIONAL
TEXT AND HISTORY 5

II. THERE IS NO BASIS IN THE
CONSTITUTION’S TEXT OR HISTORY TO
EXCLUDE PETTY OFFENSES FROM THE
RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL..... 8

 A. The Right to a Jury Trial In the
 Constitution’s Text Includes No
 Exception for Petty Offenses 8

 B. Federal Petty Offenses Are Crimes Now,
 and the Jury Right’s History Does Not
 Support the Claim That They Would
 Have Been Denied a Jury at pthe
 Founding 12

III. PROVIDING A RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL
FOR PETTY OFFENSES WILL NOT UPEND
FEDERAL CRIMINAL
ADJUDICATIONS..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	20
<i>Blanton v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 489 U.S. 538 (1989).....	20
<i>Bradford v. Longmont Municipal Court</i> , 830 P.2d 1135 (Colo. App. 1992)	24
<i>Callan v. Wilson</i> , 127 U.S. 540 (1888).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)...	4, 6, 7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	7, 8
<i>Duncan v. State of La.</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	15
<i>Frank v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 147 (1969).....	20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824)	8
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	20
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009).....	7
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012)	22
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1, 25 (2022).....	7
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020)	4, 5, 6
<i>Schick v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 65 (1904)	3, 19, 20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Toth v. Quarles</i> , 350 U.S. 11 (1955).....	4, 15
<i>United States v. Chrestman</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2021).....	13

Cases (Cont.)

<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , No. CR 21-00079, 2024 WL 3898550 (D.D.C. Aug. 22, 2024).....	13
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Stedman</i> , No. CR 21-383, 2024 WL 3967389 (D.D.C. Aug. 28, 2024).....	13
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 13.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 19.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 43.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 703.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1382.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1793.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3556.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3559.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 3571.....	12
FED. R. CRIM. P. 58.....	12
U.S. CONST. ART. II, § 4.....	10
U.S. CONST. ART. III.....	8, 9
U.S. CONST. ART. IV, § 2.....	11

Statutes (Cont.)

U.S. Const. AMD. V.....	11
U.S. CONST., AMD. VI	9

Other Authorities

1 SAMUEL JOHNSON, A DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE 515 (London, W. Strahan, 1755)	16
5 MATTHEW BACON, A NEW ABRIDGMENT OF THE LAW 180 (Henry Gwyllim, Bird Wilson & John Bouvier eds., 3d ed. 1852) (1768)	17
Alan Feuer, <i>In Capitol Attack, Over 900 People Have Been Criminally Charged</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 19, 2022).....	13
American Bar Association, <i>Collateral Consequences of Criminal Convictions: Judicial Bench Book</i> , OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS' NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE REFERENCE SERVICE, Mar. 2018	21
AN ALPHABETICAL ARRANGEMENT OF MR. PEEL'S ACTS BY A BARRISTER 53 (2D ED. 1830)	18
Andrea Roth, <i>The Lost Right to Jury Trial in "All" Criminal Prosecutions</i> , 72 DUKE L.J. 599 (2022)	1, 14
Annual Statistical Report for the Texas Judiciary FY 2023, https://www.txcourts.gov/media/1459429/ar-statistical-fy23.pdf (2024)	23

Other Authorities (Cont.)

- Colleen P. Murphy, *The Narrowing of the Entitlement to Criminal Jury Trial*, WIS. L. REV. 133. (1997) 23, 24
- Crime*, NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828), <https://webstersdictionary1828.com/Dictionary/crime>) 17
- Hon. Antonin Scalia, *Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law*, 1989 DUKE L.J. 511..... 10
- J.D. King and Andrea Roth, *Anything but Petty*, INQUEST, Oct. 25, 2022, <https://inquest.org/anything-but-petty/> 21
- Jenny M. Roberts, *Why Misdemeanors Matter: Defining Effective Advocacy in the Lower Criminal Courts*, 45 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 277 (2011)..... 21
- John D. King, *Juries, Democracy, and Petty Crime*, 24 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 817 (2022) 14
- Kevin Davis, *No Small Matter: Even a Wrongful Misdemeanor Conviction Can Change Someone's Life Forever*, ABA JOURNAL (Oct. 1, 2024) 21
- LEON RADZINOWICZ, A HISTORY OF ENGLISH CRIMINAL LAW AND ITS ADMINISTRATION FROM 1750, (1956)..... 18
- Marc Galanter, *The Vanishing Trial: An Examination of Trials and Related Matters in Federal and State Courts*, J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUDS. 459 (2004) 22

Other Authorities (Cont.)

- Stephen A. Siegel, *Textualism on Trial: Article III’s Jury Trial Provision, the “Petty Offense” Exception, and Other Departures from Clear Constitutional Text*,
51 HOUS. L. REV. 89 (2013) 9, 10
- THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)
(George W. Carey & James McClellan,
eds., 2001) 15
- U.S. SENTENCING COMMISSION, SOURCEBOOK OF
FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS, GUILTY PLEAS
AND TRIALS IN EACH CIRCUIT AND DISTRICT,
TABLE 11 (2023) 23
- United States Attorney’s Office, District of
Columbia, Capitol Breach Cases, *Sentences
Imposed in Cases Arising Out of the Events of
January 6, 2021* (Jan 6. 2025), available at
[https://www.justice.gov/usaodc/media/1331746/d
1?inline](https://www.justice.gov/usaodc/media/1331746/d1?inline) (last visited January 15, 2025)13, 14
- United States Sentencing Commission, Guidelines
§4A1.1 (2024) 14
